
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 3 -
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

May 8, 2013 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

AMENDMENT-II TO INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
WITH ASPIRANET FOR ROOTS INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY 

Approval of Amendment-II to Individual Service Agreement with 
Arpiranet for Roots International Academy 

Aspiranet is the after school provider and lead agency supporting 
Roots International Academy. 

This Amendment II modifies the Individual Service Agreement 
(ISA) between the District and Aspiranet to provide additional 
services at Roots International Academy during the 2012-13 
school year. Under this Amendment II, Purchase Order 
P1301796 will be increased by an additional $129,290.00 for a 
total, not to exceed of $281,269.00. The additional services 
provided by Aspiranet include visual art instructors, parent 
liaisons who will help align the school culture and behavioral 
expectations and support restorative justice. 

Approval of Amendment-II to Individual Service Agreement with 
Arpiranet for Roots International Academy 

Funding resource name: SIG 

• Amendment II 



AMENDMENT-II 
AGREEMENT 

Between 

Boarii Office Use:, 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
And 

ASPIRANET, FOR ROOTS INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY 

This Amendment II modifies the Individual Service Agreement (ISA) between Aspiranet 
(hereinafter "CONSULTANT" or "CONTRACTOR') and the Oakland Unified School District 
(hereinafter "the District" or "OUSD') for the former to provide additional services at Roots 
International Academy during the 2012-13 school year. 

Under this Amendment II, Purchase Order P1301796 will be increased by an additional 
$129,290.00 for a total, not to exceed of $281,269. The additional services provided by 
Aspiranet include visual art instructors, parent liaisons who will help align the school culture 
and behavioral expectations and support restorative justice. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. 

This Amendment to the Agreement between the CONSULTANT and the District constitutes 
the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties, All understandings, 
agreements, covenants, representations and warranties, express or Implied, oral or written 
between are contained and merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, 
representations or warranties, express or implied, oral or written, have been made by or 
between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof. This is an Integrated agreement. 
It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect except in a writing 
signed by each party. 

The parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment II to the 
Individual Service Agreement. 

ASPIRANET 

Vernon Brown, CEO 

1 



Oakland Unified School District 

?"1r-~~ 5\<t~(;? 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Approved as to Form 

File ID Number: )3 - Otq> 
Introduction Date : SJf?1/$ 
Enactment Number:& f-37'1 ~ 
Enactme1 t Date : / 
By : (J/.>-

2 


